Market risk arises from the use of interest bearing, tradeable and foreign currency financial instruments.  It is the risk that
the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates (interest rate
risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk).  The consolidated entity did not have
any direct exposure to market risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is managed by constant monitoring of interest rates.

Interest rates over the 12 month period were analysed and a sensitivity determined to show the effect on profit and equity
after tax if the interest rates at reporting date had been 100 basis points higher or lower, with all other variables held
constant. This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and long-term
Australian interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the
balance sheet date.

All cash assets have floating interest rates.  At 30 June, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all
other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

2017  2016

   $  $

Impact on profit and equity

+1.00% (100 basis points)  6,664  18,467

-1.00% (100 basis points)  (6,664)  (18,467)

Price risk

The consolidated entity’s exposure to securities in the current period arose from its investments in ASX listed companies.
The consolidated entity actively monitors the underlying investment in the context of its overall strategic and financial
objectives.

At 30 June 2017, the Consolidated Entity had the following exposure to price risk:

Investments in ASX listed companies  373,150  1,442,384

At 30 June 2017, if the market prices had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Impact on profit and equity

+25%  105,604  360,596

-25%  (105,604)  (360,596)

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value
measurement hierarchy:

(i) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
(ii) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly

(as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2), and
(iii) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 51 of 59